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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISS(
AT KANSAS CITY CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MO
BY X DCA
POLICE NO.: KC24000716
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095477718
OCN: HU08953
STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
)
JANEE L DAVIS )
2426 OLIVE ST ) CASE NO. 2416-CR
Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION
DOB: )
Race/Sex: B/F )
S.S.N.: )
DEFENDANT. )
COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Voluntary Manslaughter (565.023-001Y20200999.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.023, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of voluntary manslaughter, punishable upon conviction under
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 3, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant knowingly or with the purpose of causing serious physical injury
to Confidential Victim, caused the death of Confidential Victim by stabbing him.

The class B felony carries a punishment range of from 5 years to 15 years in the Missouri
Department of Corrections.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
(571.015.1) (571.015.2) (571.015.3), RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 3, 2024,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant is guilty of the felony of voluntary
manslaughter charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by
reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of voluntary manslaughter by,
with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.
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The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to and
consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through
the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range of
punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Shiante McMahon

Shiante McMahon (#66613)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

Floor TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3831
SMcMahon@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
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The State’s witnesses as of 1/31/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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CIRCUIT%ACKS N COUNTY, MO
BY sl el oca
L, _

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 01-03-2024 ,at in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Janee Davis
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

_ committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 01-03-2024 at approximately 2159 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were
dispatched toﬂKansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to an EMS call. Upon their
arrival they located the victim lying in the front yard of *Ofﬁcers and EMS personnel

determined that the victim had sustained an edged weapon injury to his chest. The victim was pronounced

deceased as a result of his injury. | EEEE—S— 8

A body exam was conducted on the victim at the Jackson County Medical Examiner’s Office. The exam
indicated that the victim sustained a sharp edged weapon injury to his chest, as well as multiple sharp edged
weapon injuries to his scalp and jaw. Due the victim’s jeans being unzipped and damp in the crotch area and
apparent ejaculate on the tip of his penis, DNA swabs were taken.

The Jackson County Medical Examiner’s Office ruled the victim’s death a homicide.

The KCPD Homicide Unit, 990 Squad was summoned to investigate the murder of the victim. It was determined
at the crime scene that the victim was likely attacked while sitting inside his parked in
front of _A blood trail from the location of the victim’s bOdi led to the | Detectives

observed. apparent blood inside of the vehicle. Detectives towed the victim’s | nd collected DNA
Swabs and Fingerprint cards.

Contact was made with an occupant, _who stated he did not hear

anything.

As the investigation continued, video was recovered from the _ocated at

I > » 01-08-2024. A camera was observed on the rear exterior of the facing east
towards here the victim’s -vas located on the night of the homicide.
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The camera footage showed the victim‘s-parked in front oi_Throughout the video

footage people are observed entering and exiting the vehicle and from the residence ofF Towards the
end of the video footage, the victim’s brake lights are observed flashing multiple times. the driver’s door of the

I ) cd up and the victim exited the vehicle and walked towards the rear of the vehicle and stood there.
The driver’s door opened up again and the suspect exited the vehicle. The victim ran to the sidewalk as the
suspect walked towards the rear driver’s side of the vehicle. The victim then hid on the side of another dark
colored vehicle parked to the south of the -which is behind the -Thc suspect walked to the
driver’s side door, turned around and walked towards the sidewalk where the victim was hiding. The suspect and
the victim appeared to go back and forth trying to find/evade each other around the dark colored vehicle parked
south of thh The victim than ran south on-nd out of camera view. The suspect walked back to
the driver’s door and re-entered the MM The suspect exited the driver’s door of the h and walked
to the sidewalk and looked south towards where the victim had run. The suspect then went inside
Shortly afterwards, an unknown individual was observed exiting -and walked northbom

out of camera view.

On 01-29-2024 at approximately detectives responded to the 0
contactﬂ in regard to the homicide of

hat she overheard a conversation between

It was learned through a witness statement from
and the suspect, Janee “Star” Green. where Janee Green admitted to killing the victim,

Contact was made with_ identified myself and asked-

B ¢ < had any information in regard to the investigation.

- stated that he has known “Janee Davis” for 15 years_ described her as_

that he met from knowing stated that sometime in the past two weeks he was

working in the morning at the Janee was standing at the counter and was high and stated that she
killed a guy named asn’t paying too much attention because she appeared high and had
a crack pipe in her hang and that is when
he started to believe what she said.

On 01-31-2024, the affiant received a phone call from -who advised that “Janee Davis”, the
nd was wearing a pink coat and blue jeans. The affiant

suspect, was standing outside the”
contacted officers via police radio and gave the location and description of the susiect. Shortli later, the suspect

was taken into custody by officers. The suspect identified herself as Janee Davi

Janee Davis was transported to 1125 Locust Street, Police Headquarters, to be interviewed. Ms. Davis was read
her Miranda Warning and Waiver and agreed to speak with detectives.

Ms. Davis stated that she was flagged down by the victim at _on 01-03-2024. She stated that she
and the victim rode around Linwood Blvd and Prospect Avenue stealing drugs from drug dealers. Ms. Davis
stated that the victim would offer her to the drug dealers to perform sexual services for “dope’ and then they
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would take the “dope” and then not perform the sexual service. Ms. Davis advised that the victim called

she knew {1 ocation of the crime scene) to set up a deal for sexual services with him for exchanie of

“dope.” Ms. Davis identified “dope” as crack cocaine. The victim was not aware that she knew

I\ (s. Davis stated that throughout the car ride with the victim, he had her perform oral sex on him.
Once they arrived at the .—she knew came outmdeiand brought “dope” to the
vehicle. Ms. Davis stated that she went inside the residence to get her own “dope” because the victim would not
share his. Ms. Davis returned to the victim’s vehicle where he attempted to get her to perform oral sex on him.
Ms. Davis stated that the victim pulled out a knife and it was sitting on his lap. Ms. Davis refused to perform oral
sex on the victim and she told him to give her some of the dope he took from the man in the house. The victim
slapped Ms. Davis multiple times while his hand was holding the knife in his lap. Ms. Davis refused to let the
victim use her “pipe” (a devise used to inhale narcotics) and refused to be “his girl” (a reference to the victim
becoming Ms. Davis’ pimp). It should be noted that Ms. Davis claimed to have met the victim for the first time
on the night of the incident. Ms. Davis stated that she was angry about victim grabbing her arm, attempting to
force her to perform oral sex, and not sharing his “dope.” She took the victim’s knife and tucked it under her
right arm and held it for about a minute. She stated that the victim stated “I’m playin’ with you but I got different
things.” Ms. Davis stated that she thought he was talking about getting a gun. Ms. Davis stated that while she
still had the knife, the victim hit her with the back said of his open right hand and then she stabbed him 4 times.
Ms. Davis stated that after she stabbed the victim he exited out of the driver’s side of the vehicle and then she
exited out of the driver’s side of the vehicle (which corroborated what was observed on surveillance video) . She
stated that she attempted to look for him tfo see if he was okay. Ms. Davis then stated that she went inside the
house and tried to telepathically tell the individual inside the house to get help. Ms. Davis then left the house and
went (M@ here she stated that she got rid of the knife in a sewer and that it would be in the Missouri
River.

Detectives obtained city camera footage from the night of the incident of the_ on the night of the
incident which showed Ms. Davis approaching the driver’s side of the victim’s vehicle and then getting inside of
the victim’s vehicle and leaving th{i M togcther. Ms. Davis was shown a still photograph of that city
camera footage wo which she confirmed was her meeting the victim and getting in his vehicle. Ms. Davis was
shown a photograph of to which she stated that was the residence she went inside of; 1 s
shown a photograph o who she stated was the individual inside the residence o
Ms. Davis was shown a photograph of the victim’s -arked in front of to which she stated
was the victim’s vehicle.

On 01-31-2024 a search warrant was granted by the J acksoW
Upon service of the search warrant contact was made with told detectives that on
the night of the incident he received a phone call from the victim. The victim told _bthat he was out
of gasoline. NI stated that he went to the victim’s vehicle and spoke with the victim, but did not see
anyone else inside of the vehicle. there was a female that he knows as who was in and out

of the house, and used the restroom and left. was shown a DOR photograph of Janee Davis
who he positively identified as the female he knows as
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printed Name IRV

The Court finds probable cause and di

/

4 day of January

Jackson

Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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